4. Appendix D, Section D.1.3 is hereby deleted in its entirety and is replaced with the 
following: 

D.1.3  Rebateable Chemicals  

The total amount Contractor shall be required to pay for Chemicals shall not exceed 
the annual Chemicals Limit of One Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Six 
Hundred Eighty Dollars and Zero Cents ($128,680.00) for the period set forth 
in Section D.1.1 of Appendix D.  

Contractor shall provide Owner with a detailed invoice of Chemicals more than the 
annual Chemicals Limit, and Owner shall pay Contractor for the cost of Chemicals 
in excess of such Limit.

[...]

Terms 

Owner shall pay to Contractor as compensations for services performed under this 

Agreement a Base Annual Fee of One Million Four Hundred Seventy Thousand Eighty-Four 

dollars and Seventy-Three Cents ($1,470,084.73) plus a repairs budget of One Hundred 

Sixty Thousand Dollars ($160,000) and plus a chemicals budget of One Hundred Thirty-

Seven Thousand Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents ($137,050.00) per year for the sixth period of 

the Agreement covering July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025. 

Updated 

Terms 

Owner shall pay to Contractor as compensation for services performed under this 

Agreement a Base Annual Fee of One Million Five Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand Seven

[...]

Explanation 

of Change 

The Repairs Limit was increased by 10%. 

Appendix D, Section D.1.3 Rebateable Chemicals 

Previous 

Terms 
The total amount Contractor shall be required to pay for Chemicals shall not exceed the 

annual Chemicals Limit of One Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents 

($137,050.00) for the period set forth in Section D1.1 of Appendix D. 

Contractor shall provide Owner with a detailed invoice of the cost of Chemicals that are over 

the annual Chemicals Limit, and Owner shall pay Contractor for the cost of Chemicals in 

excess of the Chemicals Limit.

[...]

in the Attachment. 

The true-up of the rebateable Chemicals for the sixth period of the Agreement covering July 

1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 is Sixty-Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars and 

Ninety-Six Cents ($62,355.96) beyond the original limit of One Hundred Thirty-Seven 

Thousand Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents ($137,050.00) totalling One Hundred Ninety-Nine 

Thousand Four Hundred Five Dollars and Ninety-Sex Cents ($199,405.96). 

Updated 

Terms 
The total amount Contractor shall be required to pay for Chemicals shall not exceed the annual 
Chemicals Limit of One Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Dollars and Zero 
Cents ($128,680.00) for the period set forth in Section D.1.1 of Appendix D.  

Contractor shall provide Owner with a detailed invoice of Chemicals more than the annual Chemicals 
Limit, and Owner shall pay Contractor for the cost of Chemicals in excess of such Limit.

[...]

4. Appendix D, Section D.1.3 is hereby deleted in its entirety and is replaced with the 
following: 

D.1.3  Rebateable Chemicals  

The total amount Contractor shall be required to pay for Chemicals shall not exceed 
the annual Chemicals Limit of One Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Six 
Hundred Eighty Dollars and Zero Cents ($128,680.00) for the period set forth 
in Section D.1.1 of Appendix D.  

Contractor shall provide Owner with a detailed invoice of Chemicals more than the 
annual Chemicals Limit, and Owner shall pay Contractor for the cost of Chemicals 
in excess of such Limit.